common stock issued and outstanding. Tangible book value per share represents total shareholders’ equity, less intangible assets, divided by total shares of
common stock outstanding. At June 30, 2019, we did not have any intangible assets and, as a result, there was no difference between our book value per
share and tangible book value per share at such date.

After giving effect to the sale of 770,000 shares of our common stock in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price of $14.00 per share,
which is the midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, and deducting the underwriting discount and estimated offering
expenses payable by us, the as adjusted tangible book value of our common stock at June 30, 2019 would have been approximately $222.3 million, or
$11.95 per share. Therefore, under those assumptions, this offering will result in an immediate decrease of $0.09 in the tangible book value per share of our
common stock of existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of $2.05 in the tangible book value per share of our common stock to investors
purchasing shares of common stock in this offering, or approximately 14.6% of the assumed initial public offering price of $14.00 per share.

The following table illustrates the calculation of the amount of dilution per share that a new investor in our common stock in this offering will incur
given the assumptions above:

Assumed initial public offering price   $14.00
Tangible book value per share of common stock at June 30, 2019   $12.04
Decrease in tangible book value per share of common stock attributable to new investors   (0.09)

As adjusted tangible book value per share of common stock after this offering   11.95

Dilution per share of common stock to new investors in this offering   $ 2.05

A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $14.00 per share, which is the midpoint of the price range set forth on the
cover page of this prospectus, would increase (decrease) our tangible book value by $0.7 million, or $0.04 per share, and the dilution to new investors would
increase (decrease) by $0.96 per share, assuming no change to the number of shares of common stock being offered hereby as set forth on the cover page of
this prospectus, and after deducting the underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

58

Table of Contents

[…]

and liabilities. The economic value model utilizes a static approach in that the analysis does not incorporate new business; rather, the analysis shows a
snapshot in time of the risk inherent in the balance sheet.

Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk

Many assumptions are used to calculate the impact of interest rate fluctuations on our net interest income, such as asset prepayments, non-maturity
deposit price sensitivity and decay rates, and key rate drivers. Because of the inherent use of these estimates and assumptions in the model, our actual results
may, and most likely will, differ from our static IRR results. In addition, static IRR results do not include actions that our management may undertake to
manage the risks in response to anticipated changes in interest rates or client behavior. For example, as part of our asset/liability management strategy,
management can increase asset duration and decrease liability duration to reduce asset sensitivity, or to decrease asset duration and increase liability
duration in order to increase asset sensitivity.

The following table summarizes the results of our IRR analysis in simulating the change in net interest income and fair value of equity over a
12-month horizon as of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018:

IMPACT ON NET INTEREST INCOME UNDER A STATIC BALANCE SHEET, PARALLEL INTEREST RATE SHOCK

Earnings at Risk as of:

-
100 bps   Flat   +100 bps  +200 bps  +300 bps

June 30, 2019   (5.33)%   0.00%   12.27%   25.73%   38.56%
December 31, 2018   (15.25)%   0.00%   17.23%   34.33%   51.43%

Utilizing an economic value of equity, or EVE, approach, we analyze the risk to capital from the effects of various interest rate scenarios through a
long-term discounted cash flow model. This measures the difference between the economic value of our assets and the economic value of our liabilities,
which is a proxy for our liquidation value. While this provides some value as a risk measurement tool, management believes IRR is more appropriate in
accordance with the going concern principle.

97

Table of Contents

The following table illustrates the results of our EVE analysis as of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018.

ECONOMIC VALUE OF EQUITY ANALYSIS UNDER A STATIC BALANCE SHEET, PARALLEL INTEREST RATE SHOCK

As of:

-
100 bps   Flat   +100 bps  +200 bps  +300 bps

June 30, 2019   35.78%   0.00%   (6.96)%   (4.94)%   (4.68)%
December 31, 2018   (17.60)%   0.00%   12.19%   22.48%   31.86%

Critical Accounting Policies

The preparation of our consolidated financial statements in accordance with GAAP requires us to make estimates and judgments that affect our
reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses and related disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities. We base our estimates on historical
experience and on various other assumptions that are believed to be reasonable under current circumstances, results of which form the basis for making
judgments about the carrying value of certain assets and liabilities that are not readily available from other sources. We evaluate our estimates on an